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DA NO: DA-2023/51
ADDRESS: 42 HAMPDEN ROAD, ARTARMON NSW 2064.
PROPOSAL: DEMOLITION OF EXISTING STRUCTURES AND 

CONSTRUCTION OF NEW RESIDENTIAL FLAT BUILDING 
WITH BASEMENT CAR PARKING AND DRIVEWAY, 
LANDSCAPING AND ASSOCIATED WORKS.

RECOMMENDATION: REFUSAL 

ATTACHMENTS: 1. SITE DESCRIPTION AND AERIAL PHOTO
2. DEVELOPMENT CONTROLS, STATISTICS, 

DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTION & REFERRALS
3. SEPP 65 ASSESSMENT AND APARTMENT DESIGN 

GUIDE
4. ASSESSMENT UNDER FURTHER SEPPS, WLEP 2012 

& WDCP
5. SUBMISSIONS TABLE
6. APPLICANT’S CLAUSE 4.6 SUBMISSION – LOT SIZE
7. OFFICER’S CLAUSE 4.6 ASSESSMENT -  LOT SIZE
8. SECTION 4.15 (79C) ASSESSMENT
9. REASONS FOR REFUSAL
10. NOTIFICATION MAP

RESPONSIBLE OFFICER: RITU SHANKAR - TEAM LEADER
AUTHOR: ADIBA KASHFI – DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT OFFICER

REPORT DATE: 27 FEBRUARY 2024 
MEETING DATE FOR ED ELECTRONIC DETERMINATION 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

The purpose of this report is to seek determination by Willoughby Local Planning Panel 
(WLPP) of Development Application DA-2023/51 for Demolition of existing structures and 
construction of new residential flat building with basement car parking and driveway, 
landscaping and associated works. at 42 Hampden Road, ARTARMON.

The application is required to be referred to the WLPP for determination because (the 
development proposal contravenes a development standard imposed by an environmental 
planning instrument by more than 10% Willoughby LEP 2012 clause 6.10 Minimum lot sizes 
for certain residential accommodation.

2. OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION

THAT the Willoughby Local Planning Panel:
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2.1 Refuse the Clause 4.6 exception to vary Clause 6.10 of  Willoughby Local 
Environmental Plan 2012 (Exeptions to minimum lot size requirement) 
contained in Attachment 6 for the following reasons:

2.1.1 The development contravenes the development standards of WLEP 
under Clause 6.10 in respect to the minimum lot size requirement by 
38.94%. 

2.1.2 The submitted Clause 4.6 variation does not adequately demonstrate 
the non-compliance of minimum lot size on appropriate planning 
grounds for the variation and failed to adequately satisfy the objectives 
of the development standard and zone and therefore, is not 
recommended for support.

2.1.3 The proposal failed to adequately meet the minimum lot size for the 
development therefore not enabling the site to be sufficient size to 
provide adequate area for drainage, earthworks, landscaping and 
separation between buildings for privacy, solar, vehicular access and 
waste management. 

2.1.4 The proposal failed to adequately meet the minimum lot size for the 
development therefore resulting in the isolation of No.40 Hampden Road 
which is located on the south eastern side of the subject site. The 
affected property No. 40 will not be able to meet the minimum lot size 
requirements for redevelopment.

2.2 Refuse Development Application DA-2023/51 for demolition of the existing 2 
storey strata titled residential flat building and associated structures, 
construction of a new 4 storey residential flat building comprising 4 apartment 
units and 7 basement car park spaces and associated driveway and 
landscaping

2.2.1 In consideration of Clause 4.6(4) of WLEP, the Council is not satisfied 
that the applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the 
matters required to be demonstrated under Clause 4.6(3) of this this 
document because:

a. It is considered that compliance with the standard has not been 
demonstrated to be unnecessary or unreasonable. The applicant 
failed to justify why a compliant design would not be suitable or 
comply with the objectives of the zone and control, then justifying 
why the proposed non-compliant design is considered more suitable 
than a compliant design. And

b. It is considered that there are insufficient environmental planning 
grounds to justify the proposed variation of 38.94% to the minimum 
lot size requirement.

2.2.2 The applicant’s reasons stated in their written request, in respect to the 
lack of, or minimal, impacts resulting from, the breaches in the statutory 
controls for minimum lot size requirement, do not provide sufficient 
grounds to justify the extent of non-compliance with WLEP. 

2.2.3 The applicant has failed to consider the representation of the landowner 
affected by the unsuccessful amalgamation. Council is not satisfied that 

Version: 6, Version Date: 20/02/2024
Document Set ID: 6971177



WLPP REPORT - DA-2023/51 - 42 HAMPDEN ROAD, ARTARMON NSW 2064.

Reference: DA-2023/51 Page 3 of 134

all reasonable measures were taken to prevent site isolation and 
whether an orderly and economic use and development of the separate 
sites can be achieved.

2.2.4 The development contravenes with minimum 2 hours of solar access to 
communal open space requirement under Part 3D, building separation 
requirement under Part 3F, maximum depth of open plan layouts 
requirements under Part 4D-2, requirement of minimum storage of the 
units under Part 4G-1 Apartment Design Guide.

2.2.5 The proposed development contravenes with Part D.2.7, maximum site 
coverage requirement of Willoughby Development Control Plan 2012 
(WDCP 2012).

2.2.6 The proposed development contravenes with Part B.4.3.2, minimum 
street frontage requirement of Willoughby Development Control Plan 
2023 (WDCP 2023).

2.2.7 Due to lack of information, approval of the application is not considered 
to be in the interest of the public and the proposed residential flat 
building is likely to set an undesirable precedent for developments in 
the locality.

3. BACKGROUND 

• On 23 February 2023 the DA was lodged with Council. 

• The application was on notification from 11 April 2023 to 24 April 2023. 1 submission 
received during this notification period recommending for site amalgamation and 
proposing more units altogether. 

• On 17 October 2023, an additional information letter was sent to the applicant raising 
issues related to minimum lot size requirement as per Clause 6.10 of WLEP, Solar 
access, building separation, maximum depth, storage requirements as per the 
Apartment Design Guide, stormwater management, vehicular access, structural 
details etc. 

• A meeting was held to discuss the planning issues raised in an additional information 
request sent on 31 October 2023.

• Applicant did not submit any additional information to address these issues till date, 
In addition, applicant emailed Council on 29 November 2023 stating that the 
applicant does not intend to amend the proposal or withdraw the application.

A description of the site and surrounding area, including an aerial photograph is contained in 
Attachment 1.

4. DISCUSSION

A description of the site and surrounding area, including an aerial photograph is 
contained in Attachment 1.

The controls and development statistics that apply to the subject land are provided in 
Attachment 2. 
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An assessment of Apartment Design Guide (ADG) in accordance with the requirements of 
SEPP-65 and a brief assessment against the SEPP (Affordable Rental Housing) are 
provided in Attachment 3.

A further assessment of the development application in accordance with the relevant 
controls of the Willoughby Development Control Plan (WDCP) is provided in Attachment 4.

A submission table is provided in Attachment 5.

The applicant’s written request for minimum lot size is provided in Attachment 6.

Council’s assessment for the minimum lot size is provided in Attachment 7.

A S4.15 assessment of the proposal is provided in Attachment 8.

The reasons for refusal are provided in Attachment 9.

A notification map is provided in Attachment 10.

The plans used for this assessment can be found in a file named WLPP Plans under the 
DA tracking functionality for this application on Council’s website: 

https://eplanning.willoughby.nsw.gov.au/Common/Common/terms.aspx  

5. CONCLUSION

The Development Application DA-2023/51 has been assessed in accordance with Section 
4.15 (79C) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, SEPP 65 and 
Apartment Design Guide, WLEP 2012, WDCP 2012 and WDCP 2023, and other relevant 
codes and policies. It is considered that the proposal is unacceptable for the reasons 
provided in Attachment 7 and should be refused.
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ATTACHMENT 1:  SITE DESCRIPTION AND SURROUNDS, including an aerial photo

The site is legally described as SP 16523 and is known as No. 42 Hampden Road, 
Artarmon. The site is trapezoidal in shape and has an area of 671.7m2. The site has dual 
frontage of 14.085m to Hampden Road on the north-west and 13.13m to Hampden Lane on 
the south-east. The site has an average width of 12.26m and depth of 54.67m 
approximately. 

The site shows gradual slope of approximately 1.3m from the front boundary to the rear car 
parking area. Then the ground levels slope up steeply more than 5m to the rear boundary 
(i.e. from AHD 80.18 at the retaining wall to AHD 85.37 at the rear boundary) which restricts 
the rear lane vehicle access. This steeply sloping area contains heavy vegetation.

The site currently contains two storey strata titled residential flat building containing 4 
apartment units. Two units are provided on each floor. 

Image 1: Street view of the subject site
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 Image 2 car spaces and landscaped area at the rear

The site is less than 200m from Artarmon Railway Station on the north-west. Surrounding 
development comprises 4-storey residential flat buildings. 

Image 3 – Aerial view of the property 
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The Locality 

The property is located on land zoned R3 – Medium Density Residential Zone under the 
Willoughby Local Environmental Plan 2012 (WLEP) as shown on figure below.

Image 4: Zoning of land in the locality 
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ATTACHMENT 2:  CONTROLS & DEVELOPMENT STATISTICS AND REFERRALS

WLEP 2012 Zoning: R3 – Medium Density Residential

Site Area (including the adjoining 
parcel) 

671.7m2 

Permissibility Residential flat buildings are permitted in the zone.
Additional Permitted Use N/A
Conservation area NO
Aboriginal Heritage NO
Heritage Item NO
Vicinity of Heritage Item NO
Natural Heritage Register NO
Bushfire Prone Area NO
Flood related planning control NO
Foreshore Building Line NO
Adjacent to classified road NO
Road/lane widening NO
BASIX SEPP YES 
Infrastructure SEPP - Rail NO
Infrastructure SEPP - Road NO
Development near Lane Cove Tunnel NO
Contaminated Land NO  
Adjacent / above Metro NO
Land Issues - Exponare NO

Other relevant SEPPS State Environmental Planning Policy 65 – Design 
Quality of Residential Apartment Development 

Relevant DCPs policies and resolutions WDCP 2012 and WDCP 2023 

Referrals

Internal
Building services Acceptable subject to conditions.

Engineering A. Stormwater Management Plans – Water Quality and On Site 
Detention
The submitted stormwater management plans do not comply 
with Part C5 of the WDCP and Technical Standard 1.
For the on-site detention system (OSD), the following items 
need to be addressed: 

(a) A hydraulic grade line (HGL) analysis is to be provided to 
confirm compliance. Demonstrate that the detention tank 
outlet is above the 1% AEP HGL level. The adopted 
downstream water level must be a minimum of the top of 
kerb level at the pit at the connection to the Council 
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system. 
(b) Details of an overflow spillway from the OSD storage with 

an overland flow path to the kerb and gutter together with 
calculations demonstrating that the overflow elements can 
cope with the 1% AEP storm event in accordance with 
Council’s policy. It must be demonstrated that overflow 
cannot flow into the underground parking garage from the 
top of the driveway.

(c) Freeboard to floor levels adjacent to the OSD storage and 
the spillway shall be in accordance with Clause 6.2.vii of 
Technical Standard 1 and the freeboard noted on the 
drawings.

(d) The sump below the invert of the orifice outlet shall be 
deleted. Below ground tanks and pits are required to drain 
completely dry at the cessation of any storm. 

(e) The invert level and size of all inlet pipes.

A copy of Council’s OSD Design Checklist (available in 
Appendix 5 of Technical Standard 1) shall be submitted with 
the drawings.

No details have been provided for the water quality 
improvement system required for the site. The system 
proposed shall be designed in accordance with Clause 11.2 of 
Technical Standard 1.  A summary of the required MUSIC 
modelling shall be provided.  The summary shall include 
details of the parameters adopted in the model and a 
catchment plans provided to detail the areas modelled.
Please submit amended plans to address the above issues.

B. Vehicular Access
For the vehicular crossing and vehicular crossing, internal 
driveway and parking arrangements the following items need to 
be addressed: 
a) The internal driveway does not comply with the minimum 

sightline requirements of AS2890.1. as detailed in Figure 
3.3. The exit side of the internal driveway must be clear of 
obstructions within the sight triangles, including any 
obstructions in neighbouring properties.

b) The waiting bay does not fully accommodate a waiting B99 
vehicle within the front site boundary. 

c) Designated visitor parking space width is not complaint with 
AS2890.1 user class 2 – medium term parking.

Please submit amended plans to address the above issues.

C. Structural Details and Geotechnical Advice 
As the proposed works involves significant excavation and 
construction of retaining walls in close proximity to the boundary, 
the following information is required to confirm that the works 
can be constructed without negatively impacting the adjacent 
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road reserve and properties: 
a) Proposed structural details for all retaining walls located at 

the boundary
b) Plans showing a proposed easement for support along the 

boundary retaining wall along Hampden Lane. 
c) Proposed construction methodology demonstrating that 

there will be no adverse impacts of the neighbouring 
properties and road reserve. 

d) Predict ground settlements in areas adjacent to the 
development site resulting from temporary and permanent 
site support and retention measures and demonstrate that 
settlement will have no adverse impact on the surrounding 
properties and infrastructure.

e) Demonstrate that there will be no adverse impact on the 
surrounding properties and infrastructure as a result of 
vibration created by the method of construction used for the 
development. As a minimum, reports must demonstrate 
compliance with the requirements of AS2187.2 Appendix J.

Alternatively:
f)   Provide amended plans showing no significant excavation 

works within the zone of influence of the road reserve on 
Hampden Lane or that of the adjacent properties. 

Environmental health 
Unit

 Acceptable subject to conditions.

Landscape The arborist’s report by Australis Tree Management submitted with the 
application was noted.

The report indicates eight trees are to be removed. Five trees to be 
removed are exempt species, and there are no objections to their 
removal.

Three protected trees of low value are listed for removal. There are no 
objections to their removal subject to replacement trees. Under WDCP 
Part G, trees approved for removal are to be replaced at a rate of 3:1. 
Therefore it is recommended that the new landscaping works 
incorporate the planting of nine new trees within the site as 
replacement. The Landscape Plan shows one replacement tree.

The proposed landscaping does not meet the controls of WDCP Part 
B clause 4.4.5 Open Space for soft landscaped area/deep soil zones 
and tree planting.

The site should comprise at least 35% of soft landscaped areas and 
deep soil zones at ground level (excluding planter boxes). The plans 
do not show the proposed soft landscaped area. Further assessment 
can be made if additional information is provided to show compliance.

The Site should provide deep soil zones primarily in the front setback 
areas and around the perimeter of the site. The current proposal 
shows no areas of deep soil zone within the front setback, or the side 
areas.  The deep soil plan calculations include areas occupied by 
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paving.

To maintain the street character and provide shade cover to hard 
paved surfaces, semi-mature broad canopy trees should be located 
within deep soil zones in the front setback to Hampden Road.

Planter box wall heights are inconsistent between the Architectural 
plans and the Landscape Plan. Wall heights and proposed ground 
levels shall be consistent between plans.

The resolution of the proposed landscaped communal space levels in 
relation to the boundary levels on Hampden Lane are unclear.  There 
are no top of wall heights shown on the Landscape Plan for the rear 
area retaining walls.  The Architectural elevations show limited detail 
of the landscaping levels in the rear setback, with a retaining wall 
shown located outside the site boundary, and the top of wall 
appearing to be lower than the EGL at the boundary to Hampden 
Lane. Top and bottom of wall levels are to be shown on the 
Landscape Plans and to be consistent with the Architects plans. 
Further assessment can be made if additional information is provided.

The plans do not indicate any boundary fencing along Hampden Lane. 
The height of the retaining wall will require balustrading for safety from 
Hampden Lane. Plans are to show details of boundary fencing. 
Further assessment can be made if additional information is provided.

Also noted is a concern for vehicles on Hampden Lane in close 
proximity and unprotected from the >2.5m high retaining wall. 

At this stage, the proposal is not able to be supported with regard to 
landscape issues.

Traffic Acceptable subject to conditions. However, the following comments 
were also provided,

Comments

The proposed development is considered as minimal impact due to 
same number of units to replace the existing. The development 
access however located near a bus stop, with potential reduced 
visibility by the bus movement.
Although the existing development is accessed via Hampden Rd, the 
new development is preferred to avoid accessing via Hampden Rd to 
minimize traffic impact to the main vehicular corridor if there is a 
queue at the entry. 
There is also potential impact to cycling movement that cross over the 
proposed access. 
Potential line of sight issue at the access.
The proposal is considered to be located along a well-connected and 
established bike route, the development should consider providing 
bicycle facility to encourage active transport.

- Development to further assess suitability of location for 
driveway access

- Development to consider interaction with public transport 
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and active transport, and integration with these transport 
modes

Waste Demolition and Construction Waste Management Plan (WMP)
The Applicant has not supplied sufficient information in the Demolition 
and Construction Waste Management Plan (WMP) including but not 
limited to:

- Volumes of waste expected (m3), not areas (m2) with 
conversion to tonnages; refer page 4 and page 6.

- Discussion and clear evidence of the method of calculating the 
volume and tonnage; such as:

o Excavation plan to verify the nominated Excavation 
Material.

o Tree plan to verify the nominated Green Waste.
- The specific location of nominated landfill and recycling 

facilities to assess compliance with licensing requirements and 
activities (for example Raw Mulch Order 2016 (NSW EPA) and 
Raw Mulch Exemption 2016 (NSW EPA); refer page 4 and 
page 6. For example:

o Company names and phone numbers only are 
supplied.

o Green waste recycling facility is nominated as “Sita” 
which no longer exists.

o The recycling centre company names are placed in the 
“Disposal” column and no landfill is nominated for dry 
waste or putrescible waste.

o A “separate container is to be provided for putrescible 
waste”, but no putrescible collection or disposal 
arrangements are supplied.

- Asbestos: a clearance certificate to demonstrate the zero 
volume.

- Site activities: a plan showing the location of the onsite waste 
facilities during demolition and construction including truck 
access and parking and environmental controls.

Operational Waste Management
The Applicant has not supplied a complying operational waste 
management plan demonstrating compliance with Council’s waste 
management requirements, including but not limited to:

- Access for Council’s residential bin and bulky waste Rigid 
Vehicle (HRV) collection vehicle.

- Specification of the type of bins; waste, recycling and organics 
to meet Council’s generation requirements.

- Suitability of the waste storage areas to accommodate the 
number and type of bins and separate storage for bulky waste.

- Pathways for use of bins and transfer of bins for collection and 
how waste will be handled.

- Design compliance information such as sizes and aesthetics.

External 
Sydney Trains TfNSW (Sydney Trains) advises that the proposed development has 

been assessed in accordance with the requirements of Section 
2.99(4) of the Transport and Infrastructure SEPP. If approved, 
conditions have been provided.

Ausgrid Ausgrid does not have any objections for the proposed development
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ATTACHMENT 3: SEPP 65 ASSESSMENT AND APARTMENT DESIGN GUIDE

Clause 6A SEPP 65 provides that the following aspects of an assessment shall be taken 
from the Apartment Design Guide in lieu of the DCP such that the provisions of the DCP 
have no effect.

(a) visual privacy,
(b) solar and daylight access,
(c) common circulation and spaces,
(d) apartment size and layout,
(e) ceiling heights,
(f) private open space and balconies,
(g) natural ventilation,
(h) storage.

This section of the report provides an assessment of the proposal in accordance with the 
requirements of SEPP 65. 

State Environmental Planning Policy (SEPP) 65 – Design Quality of Residential 
Apartment Development applies to the development application being a new 
residential flat building with more than 4 storeys and at least 4 dwellings.

The design of a residential apartment building must be in accordance with Schedule 1 
of SEPP 65 - Design Quality Principles. The following table assesses the 
development application in accordance with these principles. A Design Verification 
Statement prepared by Kennedy Associates Architects is submitted with the 
development application.

Principle Comment

Context and 
Neighbourhood 
Character

SEPP 65 acknowledges that good design responds and 
contributes to its context. Context is the key natural and built 
features of an area, their relationship and the character they 
create when combined. It also includes social, economic, health 
and environmental conditions.

Although, the proposed design is an improvement of what is 
currently existing on site, but it fails to connect well to the 
existing surrounding built form. It fails to meet the minimum lot 
size of 1100m2 and minimum frontage width of 27m, resulting in 
site isolation of No. 40 Hampden Road. The affected property 
No. 40 will not be able to meet the minimum lot size 
requirements for redevelopment. As a result, the proposed 
development is not contributing the built features of an area.

Built Form and 
Scale

SEPP 65 acknowledges that good design achieves a scale, 
bulk and height appropriate to the existing or desired future 
character of the street and surrounding buildings.

The development does not accord with the controls that inform 
an acceptable built envelope. The proposed does not provide 
adequate separation between the buildings. The proposed 
design incorporates most of the common open space at the 
rear (south). As a result of the proposed common open space 
does not receive 3 hours of solar access. This is due to the size 
of lot being very small and the proposed design failing to 
achieve a scale and bulk appropriate to existing or desired 
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Principle Comment
future character. 

Density

SEPP 65 acknowledges that good design achieves a high level 
of amenity for residents and each apartment, resulting in a 
density appropriate to the site and its context.

The proposal includes only 4 x 3 units. All the units provided 
almost the same layout. A range of apartment types and sized 
are not provided to cater different household for now and 
future. 

As such the proposal fails to provide an appropriate density for 
a residential development in the immediate context. 

Sustainability

The ADG says that good design combines positive 
environmental, social and economic outcomes.

The proposal has not been designed to maximise residential 
amenity of the subject site as the proposed communal open 
space does not receive 3 hours of sunlight. 

In addition, all the units open plan layouts (where the living, 
dining and kitchen are combined) have a depth of more than 
8m. Also, as mentioned under density, the range of apartment 
types and sized are not provided to cater different household for 
now and future.

As such the proposal fails to provide a design which positive 
environmental, social and economic outcomes.

  Landscape

The ADG says that good design recognises that together 
landscape and buildings operate as an integrated and 
sustainable system, resulting in attractive developments with 
good amenity.

The proposed landscaping does not meet the controls of WDCP 
Part B clause 4.4.5 Open Space for soft landscaped area/deep 
soil zones and tree planting.

The resolution of the proposed landscaped communal space 
levels in relation to the boundary levels on Hampden Lane are 
unclear.  There are no top of wall heights shown on the 
Landscape Plan for the rear area retaining walls.  

Council’s Landscape Designer has reviewed the proposal and is 
satisfied the landscape scheme is acceptable. 

Amenity

The ADG says that good design positively influences internal 
and external amenity for residents and neighbours. Achieving 
good amenity contributes to positive living environments and 
resident well-being.

The proposal development does not have a satisfactory level of 
amenity and satisfy the ADG design criteria. Communal open 
space due to its location does not receive enough sunlight. The 
proposal also fails to provide adequate building separation.
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Principle Comment

As such, the proposal in its current form fails to positively 
influence internal and external amenity for residents and 
neighbours.

Safety

The ADG says that good design optimises safety and security 
within the development and the public domain. It provides for 
quality public and private spaces that are clearly defined and fit 
for the intended purpose.

The proposed units include balconies and outdoor terrace 
areas, which promote casual surveillance of both primary street 
and laneway. Whilst, it meets the safety design principals, it will 
be difficult to justify why a compliant design (complying with the 
minimum lot size and width requirement) would not be suitable 
or comply with the safety design principal.

Housing Diversity 
and Social 
Interaction

The ADG says that good design achieves a mix of apartment 
sizes, providing housing choice for different demographics, 
living needs and household budgets.

The proposal includes only 4 x 3 units. All the units provided 
almost the same layout. The proposal does not achieve a mix of 
apartment sizes. As such, failing to provide housing choices for 
different demographics, living needs and household budgets. 

Aesthetics

The ADG says that good design achieves a built form that has 
good proportions and a balanced composition of elements, 
reflecting the internal layout and structure. 

The proposal does not contribute satisfactorily to the desired 
future character of the locality envisaged by the planning 
controls within the WLEP and WDCP.

The proposed scheme is not considered a suitable design 
response that site comfortably within it natural and built 
surrounds.

The Apartment Design Guide applies to the development application and the following 
table assesses the residential component of the development in accordance with the 
relevant controls contained in the SEPP 65 – Apartment Design Guide (ADG).
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Part 3 - Siting the Development

3A
Site Analysis

Objective 3A-1
Site analysis illustrates that design decisions have been based on opportunities and 
constraints of the site conditions and the relationship to the surrounding context

Complies

Satisfactory in that 
the proposal 
satisfactorily 
illustrates that 
design decisions 
have been based 
on opportunities 
and constraints of 
the site conditions 
and their 
relationship to the 
surrounding 
context. 

Objective 3B-1
Building types and layouts respond to the street and site while optimizing solar access 
within the development

Complies
The proposal 
satisfies this 
requirement.

3B
Orientation Objective 3B-2

Overshadowing of neighbouring properties is minimised during mid-winter Complies

Acceptable.  
Adjoining properties 
receive an 
acceptable amount 
of solar access for 
the medium density 
residential 
environment. 

Objective 3C-1
Transition between private and public domain is achieved without compromising 
safety and security

Complies

The proposal 
satisfies CPTED 
considerations. 3C

Public 
Domain 
Interface Objective 3C-2

Amenity of the public domain is retained and enhanced Complies
Assessed and 
found to be 
Acceptable.

3D Objective 3D-1 1.Communal open space has Satisfactory The communal 
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a minimum area equal to 25% 
of the site

open space 
requirements are 
achieved.  

And adequate area of communal open space is 
provided to enhance residential amenity and to 
provide opportunities for landscaping

2.Developments achieve a 
minimum of 50% direct 
sunlight to the principal 
usable part of the communal 
open space for a minimum of 
2 hours between 9am and 
3pm on 21st June (mid- 
winter)

Not-Satisfactory

Principal usable 
part of the 
communal open 
space for a 
minimum of 2 hours 
between 9am and 
3pm on 21st June 
(mid-winter)

Objective 3D-2
Communal open space is designed to allow for a range of activities, respond to site 
conditions and be attractive and inviting

Satisfactory Acceptable

Objective 3D-3
Communal open space is designed to maximise safety Satisfactory Acceptable

Communal 
and
Public Open 
Space

Objective 3D-4
Public open space, where provided, is responsive to the existing pattern and uses of 
the neighbourhood

Satisfactory Acceptable

3E
Deep Soil 
Zone

Objective 3E-1
Deep soil zone provides areas on the 
site that allow for and support 
healthy plant and tree growth.
They improve residential amenity 
and promote management of water 
and air quality

Deep soil zones are to meet the following 
minimum requirements:

Site Area Min. 
dimension 

Deep soil 
zone (% of 
site area)

Less than 
650m2

- 7%

650m2 – 
1500m2

3m 7%

Greater than 
1500m2

6m 7%

Greater than 
1500m2 with 
significant 
existing tree 

6m 7%

17.42% or 117m2 
of deep soil zone 
is provided with 
minimum 
dimensions of 
3m.

Satisfactory

Acceptable
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cover

On some sites it may be possible to provide 
larger deep soil zones, depending on the site 
area and context: 

• 10% of the site as deep soil on sites with an 
area of 650m2 - 1,500m2 

• 15% of the site as deep soil on sites greater 
than 1,500m2 

Deep soil zones should be located to retain 
existing significant trees and to allow for the 
development of healthy root systems, 
providing anchorage and stability for mature 
trees. Achieving the design criteria may not be 
possible on some sites where the location and 
building typology have limited or no space for 
deep soil at ground level (e.g. central 
business district, constrained sites, high 
density areas, or in centres);
Separation between windows and balconies is 
provided to ensure visual privacy is achieved. 
Minimum required separation distances from 
buildings to the side and rear boundaries are 
as follows:

Building 
Height

Habitable 
rooms and 
balconies (m)

Non- 
habitable 
rooms 

3F
Visual Privacy

Objective 3F-1
Adequate building separation 
distances are shared equitably 
between neighbouring sites, to 
achieve reasonable levels of external 
and internal visual privacy.

Up to 12m 
(4 storeys) 6 3

Not satisfactory

Eastern side 
should provide 9m 
(next to 40 
Hampden road)
And western side 
should provide 6m 
(next to eastern 
side)
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Up to 25m 
  (5-8 storeys)             9 

    

    4.5
Over to 25m
(9+ storeys) 12 6

Objective 3F-2
Site and building design elements increase privacy without compromising access to 
light and air and balance outlook and views from habitable rooms and private open 
space.

Complies Satisfactory

Objective 3G-1
Building entries and pedestrian access connects to and addresses the public domain Complies Satisfactory

Objective 3G-2
Access, entries and pathways are accessible and easy to identify Complies Satisfactory

3G
Pedestrian 
Access and 
Entries Objective 3G-3

Large sites provide pedestrian links for access to streets and connection to 
destinations

Complies Satisfactory

3H
Vehicle 
Access

Objective 3H-1

Parking and access on the site generally complies with the requirements of AS/NZS 
2890.1 and AS2890.6.  

Complies
See commentary at 
left. 

3J
Bicycle and 
Car Parking

Objective 3J-1
Car parking is provided based on proximity to public transport in metropolitan Sydney 
and centres in regional areas

For development 
in the following 
locations:

• On sites that 
are within 
800m of a 
railway station 
or light rail 
stop in the 
Sydney 
Metropolitan 
Area; or

• On land 

Complies
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zoned, and 
sites within 
400m of land 
zoned, B3 
Commercial 
Core, B4 
Mixed Use of 
equivalent in a 
nominated 
regional 
centre

The minimum 
requirement for 
residents and 
visitors is set out 
in the Guide to 
Traffic 
Generating 
Developments, or 
the car parking 
requirement 
prescribed by the 
relevant council, 
whichever is less.
The car parking 
needs for a 
development 
must be
provided off 
street.

Comments: SEPP (Housing) 2021 applies. The proposal complies with the requirements of this SEPP. 
Objective 3J-2
Parking and facilities are provided for other modes of transport Complies Satisfactory

3J
Bicycle and 
Car Parking Objective 3J-3 Complies Secure basement 

Version: 6, Version Date: 20/02/2024
Document Set ID: 6971177



WLPP REPORT - DA-2023/51 - 42 HAMPDEN ROAD, ARTARMON NSW 2064.

Reference: DA-2023/51 Page 6 of 134

Car park design and access is safe and secure car park with lift 
access to all 
residential levels

Objective 3J-4
Visual and environmental impacts of underground car parking are minimised Complies Proposal is 

satisfactory.
Objective 3J-5
Visual and environmental impacts of on-grade car parking are minimised Complies Proposal is 

satisfactory.
Objective 3J-6
Visual and environmental impacts of above ground enclosed parking are minimised N/A Proposal is 

satisfactory.
Part 4 – Designing the Building

Objective 4A-1 To 
optimise the 
number of 
apartments 
receiving sunlight 
to habitable rooms, 
primary windows 
and private open 
space.

1. Living rooms and private open spaces of at least 70% of 
apartments in a building receive a minimum of 2 hours of 
direct sunlight between 9am and 3pm at mid-winter in the 
Sydney Metropolitan Area and in the Newcastle and 
Wollongong local government areas.

Complies

Yes, 100% of 
apartments receive 
5 hours of sunlight

2. In all other areas, living rooms and private open spaces of 
at least 70% of apartments in a building receive a 
minimum of 3 hours direct sunlight between 9 am and 3 
pm at mid-winter.

Yes, 100% of 
apartments 

3. A maximum of 15% of apartments in a building receive no 
direct sunlight between 9am and 3pm mid-winter. Complies All of them receives 

direct sunlight 
Objective 4A-2
Daylight access is maximised where sunlight is limited Complies Proposal is 

satisfactory.

4A
Solar and 
Daylight 
Access

Objective 4A-3
Design incorporates shading and glare control, particularly for warmer months Complies Proposal is 

satisfactory.
Objective 4B-1
All habitable rooms are naturally ventilated Complies All habitable rooms.

Objective 4B-2
The layout and design of single aspect apartments maximizes natural ventilation Complies

Proposal is 
satisfactory.

4B
Natural 
Ventilation

Objective 4B-3 1. At least 60% of apartments are naturally cross Complies All units are cross-
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The number of 
apartments with 
natural cross 
ventilation is 
maximized to 
create a 
comfortable indoor 
environment for 
residents

ventilated. ventilated by virtue 
of the dual aspect. 

2.7m min floor to floor residential Complies
3.1m floor to ceiling 
provided

Objective 4C-1
Ceiling height 
achieves sufficient 
natural ventilation 
and daylight 
access

2.4m for second floor, where its area does not exceed 50% of 
the
apartment area

N/A

If located in mixed
use areas

3.3m for ground and first floor to
promote future flexibility N/A

Objective 4C-2
Ceiling height increases the sense of space in apartments and provides for well- 
proportioned rooms

Complies
Proposal is 
satisfactory.

4C
Ceiling 
Heights

Objective 4C-3
Ceiling heights contribute to the flexibility of building use over the life of the building Complies Proposal is 

satisfactory.
1. Apartments are required to have the following minimum internal areas:

Apartment
Type

Minimum Internal 
Area

Studio 35m2
1 bedroom 50m2
2 bedroom 70m2
3 bedroom 90m2

The minimum internal areas include only one bathroom. Additional bathrooms 
increase the minimum internal area by 5m2 each.
A fourth bedroom and further additional bedrooms increase the minimum internal 
area by 12m2each

4D
Apartment 
Size and 
Layout

Objective 4D-1 
The layout of 
rooms within an 
apartment is 
functional, well 
organised and 
provides a high 
standard of 
amenity

2. Every habitable room must have a window in an external wall with a total 

All units comply. 
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minimum glass area of not less than 10% of the floor area of the room. Daylight and 
air may not be borrowed from other rooms

Objective 4D-2 
Environmental 
performance of the 
apartment is 
maximised

1. Habitable room depths are limited to a maximum of 2.5
      the ceiling height
2. In the open plan layouts (where the living, dining and 

kitchen are combined) the maximum habitable room 
depth is 8m from a window

Not satisfactory

All habitable room 
depths are less 
than 2.5x the ceiling 
height
Window to kitchen 
dimension 
complies.
However, the open 
plan layout room 
depth is more than 
8m for all the units.

1. Master bedrooms have a minimum area of 10m2 and 
other bedrooms 9m2 (excluding wardrobe space) Complies Satisfactory

2. Bedrooms have a minimum dimension of 3m (excluding 
wardrobe space) Complies Satisfactory

3. Living rooms or combined living/dining rooms have a 
minimum width of:

• 3.6m for studio and 1 bedroom apartments
• 4m for 2 & 3 bedroom apartments

Complies Satisfactory

Objective 4D-3
Apartment layouts 
are designed to 
accommodate a 
variety of 
household activities 
and needs

4. The width of cross-over or cross-through apartments are 
at least 4m internally to avoid deep narrow apartment layouts N/A

4E
Private Open 
Space and 
Balconies

Objective 4E-1 
Apartments provide 
appropriately sized 
private

1. All apartments are required to have primary balconies as 
follows:

Dwelling 
Type

Minimum 
Area

Minimum
Depth

Complies All units comply.

Version: 6, Version Date: 20/02/2024
Document Set ID: 6971177



WLPP REPORT - DA-2023/51 - 42 HAMPDEN ROAD, ARTARMON NSW 2064.

Reference: DA-2023/51 Page 9 of 134

Studio
Apartments 4m2 -

1 Bedroom
Apartments 8m2 2m

2 Bedroom
Apartments 10m2 2m

3+ 
Bedroom
Apartments

12m2 2.4m

Dwelling 
Type

Minimum 
Area

Minimum
Depth

open space and 
balconies to 
enhance residential 
amenity

The minimum balcony depth to be counted as contributing to 
the balcony area is 1m
2. For apartments at ground level or on a podium or similar 
structure, a private open space is
provided instead of a balcony. It must have a minimum area of 
15m2 and a minimum depth of 3m

Objective 4E-2
Primary private open space and balconies are appropriately located to enhance 
liveability for residents

Complies Satisfactory

Objective 4E-3
Private open space and balcony design is integrated into and contributes to the 
overall architectural form and detail of the building

Complies Satisfactory

Objective 4E-4
Private open space and balcony design maximises safety Complies Satisfactory

1. The maximum number of apartments off a 
circulation core on a single level is eight CompliesObjective 4F-1

Common circulation spaces achieve 
good amenity and properly service the 
number of apartments

2. For buildings of 10 storeys and over, the 
maximum number of apartments sharing a 
single lift is 40

N/A
Satisfactory4F

Common 
Circulation 
and Spaces

Objective 4F-2
Common circulation spaces promote safety and provide for social interaction between Complies Satisfactory
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In addition to storage in kitchens, bathrooms 
and bedrooms, the following storage is 
provided:

Dwelling TypeStorage Size 
Volume

Provided

Studio 
apartments          4m2 -

1 bedroom
apartments 6m2 -

2 bedroom
apartments 8m2

3+ bedroom
apartments 10m2

Not satisfactoryObjective 4G-1
Adequate, well designed storage is 
provided in each apartment

At least 50% of the required storage is to be 
located within the apartment

All units do not 
provide 10m2 of 
storage

4G
Storage

Objective 4G-2
Additional storage is conveniently located, accessible and nominated for individual 
Apartments

Complies

Additional storage 
where provided is 
directly accessed 
on carpark level, is 
satisfactory. 

Objective 4H-1
Noise transfer is minimised through the siting of buildings and building layout Complies Satisfactory4H

Acoustic 
Privacy Objective 4H-2

Noise impacts are mitigated within apartments through layout and acoustic treatments Complies Satisfactory

Objective 4J-1
In noisy or hostile environments the impacts of external noise and pollution are 
minimised through the careful siting and layout of buildings

Complies Satisfactory4J
Noise and 
Pollution Objective 4J-2

Appropriate noise shielding or attenuation techniques for the building design, 
construction and choice of materials are used to mitigate noise transmission

Complies Satisfactory

Objective 4K-1
A range of apartment types and sizes is provided to cater for different household 
types now and into the future

Not satisfactory 4x3 bedroom units 
almost same layout

4K
Apartment 
Mix Objective 4K-2 Complies Satisfied
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The apartment mix is distributed to suitable locations within the building

Objective 4L-1
Street frontage activity is maximised where ground floor apartments are located Complies

There is activated 
frontage as much 
as is appropriate. 
Surveillance is 
available from the 
communal open 
space located at the 
front.

4L
Ground Floor 
Apartments

Objective 4L-2
Design of ground floor apartments delivers amenity and safety for residents Complies Satisfied

Objective 4M-1
Building facades provide visual interest along the street while respecting the character 
of the local area

Complies
The proposal 
satisfied urban 
design 
considerations.

4M
Facades

Objective 4M-2
Building functions are expressed by the façade Complies  Satisfactory. 

Objective 4N-1
Roof treatments are integrated into the building design and positively respond to the 
street

Complies
 Satisfactory

Objective 4N-2
Opportunities to use roof space for residential accommodation and open space are 
maximised

N/A
No roof top 
terrace 

-
4N
Roof Design

Objective 4N-3
Roof design incorporates sustainability features Complies
Objective 4O-1
Landscape design is viable and sustainable Complies Satisfactory.4O

Landscape 
Design Objective 4O-2

Landscape design contributes to the streetscape and amenity Complies Satisfactory. 

Objective 4P-1
Appropriate soil profiles are provided Complies Satisfactory. 

Objective 4P-2
Plant growth is optimised with appropriate selection and maintenance Complies Satisfactory. 

4P
Planting on 
Structures Objective 4P-3

Planting on structures contributes to the quality and amenity of communal and public Complies Satisfactory. 
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open spaces

Objective 4Q-1
Universal design features are included in apartment design to promote flexible 
housing for all community members

Complies
Satisfactory

Objective 4Q-2
A variety of apartments with adaptable designs are provided Complies Satisfactory. 

4Q
Universal 
Design

Objective 4Q-3
Apartment layouts are flexible and accommodate a range of lifestyle needs Complies Satisfactory. 

Objective 4R-1
New additions to existing buildings are contemporary and complementary and 
enhance an area's identity and sense of place

Complies Satisfactory. 4R
Adaptive 
Reuse Objective 4R-2

Adapted buildings provide residential amenity while not precluding future adaptive 
reuse

Complies Satisfactory. 

Objective 4S-1
Mixed use developments are provided in appropriate locations and provide active 
street frontages that encourage pedestrian movement

N/A N/A
4S
Mixed Use Objective 4S-2

Residential levels of the building are integrated within the development, and safety 
and amenity is maximized for residents.

N/A N/A

Objective 4T-1
Awnings are well located and complement and integrate with the building design N/A N/A4T 

Awnings and 
signage Objective 4T-2

Signage responds to the context and desired streetscape character N/A N/A

Objective 4U-1
Development incorporates passive environmental design Complies Satisfactory. 

Objective 4U-2
Development incorporates passive solar design to optimise heat storage in winter and 
reduce heat transfer in summer

Complies
BASIX Certificate 
provided 4U 

Energy 
Efficiency

Objective 4U-3
Adequate natural ventilation minimises the need for mechanical ventilation Complies

Apartments 
designed with 
appropriate depths, 
ceiling heights and 
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planning to promote 
airflow and natural 
ventilation.

Objective 4V-1
Potable water use is minimised - No change 

Objective 4V-2
Urban storm-water is treated on site before being discharged to receiving waters Not satisfactory

Council’s engineers 
have assessed the 
proposal as not 
satisfactory.  

4V
Water 
Management 
and 
Conservation Objective 4V-3

Flood management systems are integrated into site design N/A N/A 

Objective 4W-1
Waste storage facilities are designed to minimise impacts on the streetscape, building 
entry and amenity of residents

Complies

Fire water tank 
located to minimise 
impacts on the 
streetscape and 
surrounding land. 
The fire pump room 
is contained 
suitably under the 
communal open 
space. 

4W 
Waste 
Management

Objective 4W-2
Domestic waste is minimised by providing safe and convenient source separation and 
recycling

Complies
Satisfactory. 240L 
bins for 
presentation to 
Hampden road.

Objective 4X-1
Building design detail provides protection from weathering Complies Satisfactory. 

Objective 4X-2
Systems and access enable ease of maintenance Complies Satisfactory. 

4X
Building 
Maintenance Objective 4X-3

Material selection reduces on-going maintenance costs Complies Satisfactory. 
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ATTACHMENT 4: ASSESSMENT UNDER FURTHER SEPPS, WLEP AND WDCP 

Assessment of the proposal against relevant parts of the WLEP 2012 is provided below.

WLEP 
2012 
controls

Control Proposal Comments on compliance

WLEP 
2012 
zoning 

R3 – Medium 
Density Residential

The proposal is permissible in the 
zone. 

Cl 4.3 
Height of 
Buildings

12m 12m Complies

Cl 4.4 Floor 
Space 
Ratio
* Note that 
SEPP 
(Housing) 
2021 
increases 
the FSR 
standard to 
1.4:1 via 
bonus for 
affordable 
housing 

0.9:1* 0.9:1 Complies

Cl 6.1 Acid 
Sulfate 
Soils

- Class 5
Yes, the subject site is affected by 
Class 5 acid sulfate soils. The proposal 
is satisfactory.  

Cl 6.2 
Earthworks - Excavation for car 

parking level Satisfied 

Clause 
6.10

Minimum 
1,100m2 for 
residential 
flat buildings

671.7m2 Do not comply

Draft Willoughby Local Environment Plan 2012 (WLEP 2012) - and WLEP Amendment 
34

Cl 1.8A WLEP saves the subject development application from WLEP 2012 – Amendment 
34 as the subject development application was made (lodged) on 27 March 2023, prior to 
the commencement of WLEP 2012 – Amendment 34, on 30 June 2023, and not finally 
determined. 

Nonetheless WLEP 2012 – Amendment 34 as in draft when the subject application was 
lodged. A draft EPI requires consideration under s4.15 Environmental Planning & 
Assessment Act 1979.  

The following is an assessment of those provisions:

Draft 
WLEP 
2012 
controls

Control Proposal Comments on compliance
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WLEP 
2012 
zoning 

R3 – Medium 
Density Residential

The proposal is permissible in the 
zone. 

Cl 4.3 
Height of 
Buildings

12m 12m Complies

Cl 4.4 Floor 
Space 
Ratio
* Note that 
SEPP 
(Housing) 
2021 
increases 
the FSR 
standard to 
1.4:1 via 
bonus for 
affordable 
housing 

0.9:1 0.9:1 Complies

Cl 6.1 Acid 
Sulfate 
Soils

- Class 5
Yes, the subject site is affected by 
Class 5 acid sulfate soils. The proposal 
is satisfactory.  

Cl 6.2 
Earthworks - Excavation for car 

parking level Satisfied 

Clause 
6.10

Minimum 
1,100m2 for 
residential 
flat buildings

671.7m2 Do not Comply

Willoughby Development Control Plan (WDCP)
A new Development Control Plan came into effect on 31 July 2023 (Willoughby DCP 2023). 
Council’s approach is that this DCP has effect notwithstanding its commencement after the 
lodgement of the subject application. For the purposes of thoroughness and clarity in 
comparison between the old and new Development Control Plans, commentary is provided 
on both the old and new DCP. 

For clarity, the earlier version of the DCP is referred to as WDCP 2012, and the recently 
commenced Plan as WDCP 2023. 

Willoughby Development Control Plan (WDCP 2012) - Part C

WDCP controls 
(2012) Proposal Comments 

C.3 Building 
Sustainability BASIX Certificate supplied Complies

C.4 Transport 
requirement for 
development

SEPP (Housing) 2021 
prevails over the DCP -

C.5 Water 
Management

Stormwater Management and 
disposal in accordance with 
the Technical Standards 
contained in the WDCP 

Yes
Complies subject to 
conditions 

C.6 Access, Mobility Functionality remains Acceptable on merit – 
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WDCP controls 
(2012) Proposal Comments 
and Adaptability consistent with original 

approval. 
see comments 

C.8 Waste 
Management

Waste management has been 
properly considered and plan 
submitted

Satisfactory

C.9 Preservation of 
Trees or Vegetation Arborist report provided   Satisfactory subject to 

conditions

C.11 Safety by 
Design

Methods are employed in 
order to increase surveillance, 
access and space 
management

Acceptable on merit – 
see comments

C.13 Contaminated 
Land

Contaminated land is 
remediated to be made 
suitable for the purpose of the 
development

Satisfactory subject to 
conditions
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 The following DCP parameters are tabled as follows: 
Proposed Standard/ Control Complies

Willoughby Development Control Plan 2012 
Part D2 – Attached dwellings, Multi dwelling housing and residential flat dwellings

Proposed Control Compliance 

D.2.4 Allotment 
Size/Frontages

Proposal will not isolate 
any adjoining sites

• Development to avoid 
isolation of adjoining 
sites

• Minimum allotment 
size as per cl 6.10 
(1,100m2) 

Yes

D.2.5 Density &
Height 12m 12m height limit Yes

D.2.7 Site 
coverage

30.4%
204.7m2 

4 storey development has 
a maximum site coverage 
of 25% of the site –
188.076m2

No

D.2.8 Setbacks

Front Front setback consistent 
with adjoining properties

Consistent with adjoining 
properties or 7.5m

Yes

Side/Rear based on wall 
height:

Side & Rear 3m-6m side setbacks

3+ storeys: 3m at ground 
floor level + 1.2m per 
storey above ground floor 
= 6.6m
Side setback: 

• Ground floor = 
1.877m & 2.25m 
(No) 

• 1st floor = 0.9m & 
2.25m (No) 

• 2nd floor = 0.9m & 
2.25m (No) 

• 3rd floor = 0.9m & 
2.25m (No)

Rear setback greater 
than 6m

Do not comply

But ADG 
prevails

D.2.9 Open 
Space

891.3m2 – 57.9% 3 storeys – 52% of site 
area

YesRecreational
Area

80% of open space to be 
outdoor Yes

Communal 
Areas

390.8m2 30m2 of COS to be 
provided per dwelling with 
only a balcony = 300m2

Min area of 50m2 with a 
min. dimension of 5m

Yes
Note: Part 
3D – 
Communal 
and public 
open spaces 
of the ADG 
prevails
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Should receive 3 hours of 
sunlight in midwinter 
between 9am-3pm

28.3% of the site has soft 
landscaping

35% of site to be soft 
landscaped area

No, but ADG 
prevails

D.2.10
Landscape 
Area >50% of the recreational 

open space is landscaped
Recreational open space 
to be 50% of the soft 
landscape area

Yes

D.2.12 Views 
and Vistas No detrimental impact on 

views 

‘View Sharing’ is 
encouraged whilst not 
restricting the reasonable 
development potential of a 
site.

Yes

D.2.13 Solar 
Access and 
Overshadowing

2-3 hours solar access 
to adjoining property 
provided 

The north facing windows of 
living areas and the principal 
portion of the recreational 
open space of adjoining 
residential buildings should 
have at least 3 hours of 
sunlight between 9am and 
3pm on June 22.

No

WDCP 2023 

The following DCP parameters are tabled as follows: 
Proposed Standard/ Control Complies

Willoughby Development Control Plan
Part B – Residential Development 

Proposed Control Compliance 

4.3 Specific Controls for Residential Flat Buildings  

4.3.1 Site area and 
lot dimensions 671.7m2 Cl 6.10 WLEP 

1,100m2 No

4.3.2 Street 
frontage 13.13m 27m No

4.3.3 
Adaptable 
housing, 
access, and 
mobility

2 adaptable dwellings 

33% of dwellings to be 
adaptable 
33% x 4 = 1.32
(rounded up to 2 dwellings)

Yes 

4.3.4 Energy 
Efficiency

Comply with Part J DCP 
2023
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4.3.5 Bicycle 
and car 
parking 

Comply with Part F DCP 
2023

4.3.6 Water 
Management  

Comply with Part I DCP 
2023 

4.3.7 Urban 
heat   > 150 roof pitch For roof pitch >150, 3-year 

SRI minimum of 34 
Flat roof 
proposed

4.3.8 Waste 
Management    

Waste management 
plan supplied 

Must comply with the 
technical guide Yes 

4.3.9 Safety 
by design   

Proposal to include 
safety and security 
measures to prevent 
criminal activity

Complies Yes 

4.3.10 Utility 
structures

To ensure adequate 
provision for utility 
structures s

Complies – letter from 
Ausgrid received, and 
condition applied requiring 
s73 Certificate 

Yes 

4.3.11 
Underground
ing of 
services

All services, including 
overhead electricity 
wires, are to be located 
underground for major 
development.

Complies Yes

4.4.1 Site 
coverage 204.7m2 – 30.4% Maximum 28% of the site 

area for 4-storey building Yes 

4.4.2 Building 
height 12m 12m height limit Complies

4.4.3 Floor 
space ratio 0.9:1 

 
  0.9:1 Complies

Front setback 
consistent with 
adjoining properties

Consistent with adjoining 
properties or 7.5m Yes 

4.4.4 
Setbacks

6.6m side setbacks No but ADG 
prevails

4.4.5 Open 
space

190.1m2 (28.3%) and 
117m2 (17.4%) deep 
soil 

Minimum 35% soft 
landscaped area and deep 
soil zones 

No
but
complies with 
ADG 
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requirements 
and ADG 
prevails

Part F – Transport and Parking Management 
Proposal constitutes “major development pursuant to Part F (5). 
Located in the Artarmon Railway Precinct.

1 x motorcycle space 
provided

Motorcycle spaces:
1 space per 20 car 
parking spaces; 

 Yes

1 bicycle parking 
provided 

Bicycle parking 
1 Class A or B parking 
spaces per 10 units 1 
Class C (rails/racks) per 
10 apartments for 
visitors- 
not required as less than 
10 units

 Yes 

Electric vehicle 
charging Requires 1 EV 

Not indicated on plans 

b. All communal car 
parking areas within a 
new major residential 
development must make 
provision for: 
• A minimum 5A per 
phase electrical capacity 
must be provided per 
space e.g.: If there are 4-
9 spaces per level, 
provide one dedicated 
63A threephase EV 
charging switchboard per 
level.

No

Accessible 
parking 

3 x accessible spaces 
PLUS 2 x LHA Gold 
spaces 

Whichever is the greater: 

a. Minimum 1 resident 
and 1 visitor space for 
developments comprising 
10 or more units 

b. 1 space/4 accessible 
or adaptable units + 1 
visitor space for 
developments comprising 
50 or more car parking 
spaces

Therefore 1 x resident 
and 1 x visitor space 
required 

Yes 
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Part G – Vegetation Management

Arborist report supplied, 
some tree removal and 
retention, new [planting 
proposed 

Objectives include. 
maintain and enhance 
the urban landscape

Do not comply

Part I – Stormwater Management

Stormwater scheme 
assessed as 
satisfactory subject to 
conditions

Objectives include 
provide a safe and 
effective framework for 
the control, reuse and 
disposal of stormwater

Do not comply 

Part J – Building Sustainability 

BASIX Certificate 
provided 

BASIX Certificate 
required Yes

Site Isolation

The proposal will result in the isolation of No.40 Hampden Road which is currently located 
on the western side of the subject site. The affected property No.40 will not be able to meet 
the minimum lot size requirements for redevelopment. Karavellas v Sutherland Shire Council 
[2004] NSWLCE 251 is the relevant Land and Environment Court Principle for site isolation. 
At [17] it states the general questions to be answered when dealing with amalgamation of 
sites or when a site is to be isolated through redevelopment are: “Firstly, is amalgamation of 
the sites feasible? Secondly, can orderly and economic use and development of the 
separate sites be achieved if amalgamation is not feasible?” The principles to be applied in 
determining the answer to the first question are set down by Melissa Grech v Auburn Council 
[2004] NSWLCE 40 and asserts that where a property will be isolated by a proposed 
development and that property cannot satisfy the minimum lot requirements then 
negotiations between the owners should commence at an early stage and prior to the 
lodgement of the development application. If no satisfactory outcome can be received the 
development application should:

 •   Include details of the negotiations between the owners of the properties. These details 
should include offers to the owner of the isolated property. A reasonable offer, for the 
purposes of determining the development application and addressing the planning 
implications of an isolated lot, is to be based on at least one recent independent 
valuation and may include other reasonable expenses likely to be incurred by the owner 
of the isolated property in the sale of the property. 

The proposal failed to adequately meet the minimum lot size for the development therefore 
resulting in the isolation of No.40 Hampden Road which is located on the south eastern side 
of the subject site. The affected property No. 40 will be left with a site area of 714.3m2 and a 
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frontage of approximately 13m. Property No. 40 will not be able to meet the minimum lot size 
requirements for redevelopment.

Council is not satisfied that proper and considerable negotiations has taken place between 
the owner of the properties. The valuation report submitted was undertaken in 12 March 
2021, which is almost 3 years old. The revaluation of the property is certainly required to 
reflect the current market. 

Overall, Council is not satisfied that all reasonable measures were taken to prevent site 
isolation and whether an orderly and economic use and development of the separate sites 
can be achieved.
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ATTACHMENT 5 - SUBMISSIONS TABLE

On the basis of this definition Council has received 1 unique submission. The submission 
is dealt with as follows: 

Property Issues raised Response

Mr Libin Yang
38 Hampden Road, 
Artarmon

Apartment mix 
does not reflect 
the need of the 
community. 
Sites should be 
amalgamated 
and developed 
at the same 
time which will 
lift up the street 
appearance,

Assessing officer agrees that the development is 
not consistent with the current and/or future 
desired character of the area.
Whilst the development is consistent with the 
FSR and height, the development pushes 
Council controls to non-compliance with 
justification provided. As shown in the 
assessment report, the breaches in these 
controls creates a development not within the 
character of the area and show the design as 
overdevelopment, particularly with regards to 
building separation, privacy, solar access to 
communal open space, landscaping, vehicular 
access. The application is recommended for 
refusal.
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ATTACHMENT 6:  APPLICANT’S CLAUSE 4.6 SUBMISSION – MINIMUM LOT SIZE
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ATTACHMENT 9:  OFFICER’S CLAUSE 4.6 ASSESSMENT – MINIMUM LOT SIZE

Description of non-compliance

Development 
Standard

Minimum lot size 
required 

Proposed %Variation

Cl 6.10
Minimum lot size

1100m2 671.7m2 38.94%

428.3m2 over the 
standard

Key points of the applicant’s submission:
i) The development is consistent with the objectives of the zone.
ii) The development is consistent with the objectives of the development standard.
iii)    Compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary because:

a) The streetscape is predominantly characterised by residential flat buildings 
of 3 to 4 storey in height in relatively small allotments less than 1,100m2. 
The proposed residential flat building would be in keeping with the existing 
streetscape character.

b) The locality contains numerous existing residential flat buildings with the 
site areas less than 1,100m2.

iv)   There are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify the variation because:
a) The development will better provide for the housing needs of the community 

by contributing a modern and convenient RFB within a conventional 
medium density residential environment

b) The proposed new contemporary building in 4 aspects will better promote a 
variety of housing types within a medium density residential environment 
than that of the existing building.

c) The development will better provide for the housing needs of the community 
in the modern lifestyle than that of the existing building which is more 
appropriate in the very convenient and privileged location.

d) The development will facilitate orderly and economic use and development 
of land, whilst not resulting in detrimental impacts on the built and natural 
environment in the vicinity.

Objectives of Clause 4.6

4.6 (1) The objectives of this clause are as follows:
(a) to provide an appropriate degree of flexibility in applying certain development 

standards to particular development,
(b) to achieve better outcomes for and from development by allowing flexibility in 

particular circumstances.
Cl 4.6 Criteria Response

4.6(2) Development consent may, subject to 
this clause, be granted for development 
even though the development would 
contravene a development standard 
imposed by this or any other environmental 
planning instrument. However, this clause 
does not apply to a development standard 
that is expressly excluded from the 

The development standard is not expressly 
excluded from the operation of this clause.
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operation of this clause.

4.6 (3) Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a 
development standard unless the consent authority has considered a written request from the 
applicant that seeks to justify the contravention of the development standard by demonstrating—

a) Has the applicant’s submission 
demonstrated that compliance with the 
standard is unreasonable or 
unnecessary in the circumstances of the 
case, and

The applicant’s written request has not 
adequately demonstrated that the objectives of 
the minimum lot size for certain residential 
accommodation development standard are 
achieved, notwithstanding the numerical non-
compliance. 
The applicant’s written request has not 
adequately demonstrated that compliance with 
the development standard is unreasonable or 
unnecessary in the circumstances of this case as 
required by cl 4.6(3)(a). The objectives of the 
development standard are discussed further in 
the assessment of Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii).

b) Has the applicant’s submission 
demonstrated that there are sufficient 
environmental planning grounds to 
justify the non-compliance?

The applicant’s written request has not 
adequately demonstrated that there are sufficient 
environmental planning grounds to justify 
contravening the development standard.

Therefore, council is not satisfied that the 
applicant’s written request has adequately 
addressed the matters required to be 
demonstrated by Clause 4.6 (3)

4.6(4) Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a 
development standard unless:

a) i) Has the applicant’s written request 
adequately addressed the matters 
required to be demonstrated in 
subclause 3

The applicant’s written request has not 
adequately demonstrated that compliance with 
the standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in 
the circumstances of the case, and that there are 
sufficient environmental planning grounds to 
justify the non-compliance.

          ii) Is the proposed development in the public interest because it is consistent with:

• objectives of the particular development 
standard

No, see assessment below

• objectives for the development within 
the zone in which the development is 
proposed to be carried 

No, see assessment below

Consistency with the objectives of the minimum lot sizes for certain residential 
accommodation development standard:
Consistency of the proposed development with the height of building standard’s objectives is 
discussed below:

Minimum lot sizes for certain residential 
accommodation 

Response

(a)  to achieve planned residential density in 
certain zones by—
(i)  enabling development sites to be of 

sufficient size to provide adequate area 
for drainage, landscaping, and 

The proposal does not increase residential 
density. Although, there is an overall improvement 
in the design, the total number of units remain the 
same. This is due to the site not having the 
minimum lot size of 1100m2 required for a 
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separation between buildings for privacy 
and solar and vehicular access, and

(ii)  reducing the instances of isolated lots 
being left with reduced development 
potential, and

residential flat building. As such, not enabling the 
site to be sufficient size to provide adequate area 
for drainage, landscaping, and separation 
between buildings for privacy and solar and 
vehicular access. 
In addition, the proposal fails to adequately meet 
the minimum lot size for the development 
therefore, resulting in the isolation of No.40 
Hampden Road which is located on the western 
side of the subject site. The affected property No. 
40 will not be able to meet the minimum lot size 
requirements for redevelopment.

(b)  to increase the efficiency and safety of the 
road network by minimising the number of 
driveway crossings.

The proposal will not minimise the number of 
driveway crossings. The site will not be 
amalgamated with No. 40 Hampden Road, as a 
result, future development of that lot will require 
additional driveway crossing. 
As such, the proposal fails to increase the 
efficiency and safety of the road network.

Consistency with the objectives of the R3 Zone:
Consistency of the proposed development with the Zone’s objectives is discussed below:

Zone Objective Response
To provide for the housing needs of the 
community within a medium density 
residential environment

Although, there is an overall improvement in the 
design, the total number of units remain the same. 
This is due to the site not having the minimum lot 
size of 1100m2 required for a residential flat 
building. 
As such the proposal fails to meet any additional 
housing needs of the community within a medium 
density residential environment.

To provide a variety of housing types within a 
medium density residential environment.

No variety of housing or unit mix provided. 4 x 3-
bedroom units proposed with almost the same 
layout.

To enable other land uses that provide 
facilities or services to meet the day to day 
needs of residents.

The proposal will enable other land uses that 
provide facilities or services to meet the day to day 
needs of residents.

 To accommodate development that is 
compatible with the scale and character of 
the surrounding residential development.

The proposal in its current form is not compatible 
with the scale and character of the surrounding 
residential development.

 To allow for increased residential density in 
accessible locations, while minimising the 
potential for adverse impacts of such 
increased density on the efficiency and safety 
of the road network.

The total number of units remain the same. The 
proposal does not increase residential density. 
Whilst, the residential density is not increased, it 
failed to ensure the efficiency and safety of the road 
network due to the site being less than 1100m2 and 
having a narrow frontage.

To encourage innovative design in providing 
a comfortable and sustainable living 
environment that also has regard to solar 
access, privacy, noise, views, vehicular 
access, parking and landscaping.

The proposal fails to provide a comfortable and 
sustainable living environment as it does not enable 
the site to have adequate solar access, privacy, 
landscaping and vehicular access.

Clause 4.6 4) b) The Concurrence of the Secretary has been obtained

Based on the above considerations, the proposed development is not able to be granted 
consent, and the concurrence of the Secretary is not required to refuse the application.
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ATTACHMENT 8 - SECTION 4.15 (79C) ASSESSMENT 

The application has been assessed under the provisions of S.4.15 (79C) of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act.

The most relevant matters for consideration are assessed under the following headings:

Matters for Consideration Under S.4.15 (79C) EP&A Act
Considered and Satisfactory  and Not Relevant N/A

(a)(i) The provisions of any environmental planning instrument (EPI)
• State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPP) 

• Regional Environmental Plans (REP) 

• Local Environmental Plans (LEP) 
Comment: 
Willoughby LEP 2012

Clause 6.10 Minimum lot sizes for certain residential accommodation

The development contravenes the development standards of WLEP under 
Clause 6.10 in respect to the minimum lot size requirement of 1100m2 by 
38.94%. The subject site has an area of 671.7m2.

Clause 4.6 Exception to development standards

The submitted Clause 4.6 variation does not adequately demonstrate the non-
compliance of FSR on appropriate planning grounds for the variation and 
failed to adequately satisfy the objectives of the development standard and 
zone and therefore, is not recommended for support.

The proposal fails to satisfy the aims and objectives of these EPIs. 

(a)(ii) The provision of any draft environmental planning instrument (EPI)
• Draft State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPP) N/A
• Draft Regional Environmental Plans (REP) N/A
• Draft Local Environmental Plans (LEP) 

Comment: There are no draft SEPPs that apply to the subject land. Note 
WLEP 2012 amendment 34 does not change the zone or minimum lot size 
provisions for certain residential accommodation applicable to this site.

(a)(iii) Any development control plans
• Development control plans (DCPs) 

Comment:  The proposal fails to satisfy the aims and objectives of the DCP. 
(a)(iv) Any matters prescribed by the regulations

• Clause 92 EP&A Regulation-Demolition 
• Clause 93 EP&A Regulation-Fire Safety Considerations 
• Clause 94 EP&A Regulation-Fire Upgrade of Existing Buildings N/A

Comment: The proposal satisfies the aims and objectives of the regulations. 
(b) The likely impacts of the development

• Context & setting 

• Access, transport & traffic, parking 

• Servicing, loading/unloading 

• Public domain 

• Utilities 
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Matters for Consideration Under S.4.15 (79C) EP&A Act
Considered and Satisfactory  and Not Relevant N/A

• Heritage 

• Privacy
• Views 

• Solar Access 

• Water and draining 

• Soils 

• Air & microclimate 

• Flora & fauna 

• Waste 

• Energy 

• Noise & vibration 

• Natural hazards:  Overland flowpath 

• Safety, security crime prevention 

• Social impact in the locality 

• Economic impact in the locality 

• Site design and internal design 

• Construction 

• Cumulative impacts 
Comment: The proposal is not considered to have acceptable impacts on the 
surrounding built environment.  

(c) The suitability of the site for the development
• Does the proposal fit in the locality? 

• Are the site attributes conducive to this development? 
Comment: The proposal is not considered suitable for the site. 

(d) Any submissions made in accordance with this Act or the regulations
• Public submissions 

• Submissions from public authorities 
Comment: Submissions have been considered in the assessment of the 
proposal. 

(e) The public interest
• Federal, State and Local Government interests and Community 

interests


Comment: The proposal is considered to be contrary to the public interest. 
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ATTACHMENT 9: REASONS FOR REFUSALS

1. The proposed development contravenes with the development standard of 
minimum lot size under Clause 6.10 by 38.94% of the Willoughby Local 
Environmental Plan 2012 (WLEP 2012).

2. The proposed development fails to meet the objective of Clause 6.2 of the 
Willoughby Local Environmental Plan 2012 (WLEP 2012) and its requirement to 
ensure structural stability in the locality.

3. The proposed development is inconsistent with Part B.4.3.2, minimum street 
frontage requirement of Willoughby Development Control Plan 2023 (WDCP 
2023) under section 4.15 (1) (a) (iii) of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979 and does not contribute to the existing or proposed 
streetscape character.

4. The proposed development is inconsistent with Part D.2.7, maximum site 
coverage requirement of Willoughby Development Control Plan 2012 (WDCP 
2012) under section 4.15 (1) (a) (iii) of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979.

5. The proposed development is inconsistent with water management standards 
under Part C.5.1.1 of the Willoughby Development Control Plan 2012 (WDCP 
2012) under section 4.15 (1) (a) (iii) of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979.

6. The proposed development is inconsistent with the control C.4.5 of Willoughby 
Development Control Plan 2012 and its requirement for driveway compliance with 
Australian Standard AS2890.

7. The proposal is inconsistent with Willoughby Development Control Plan 2023, 
including Waste Management Technical Guide and Development Controls by 
North Sydney Regional Organisation of Councils for multi dwelling housing, 
residential flat buildings and mixed-use developments (NSROC, 2018).

8. The proposed development is inconsistent with the control of G.6 of the 
Willoughby Development Control Plan 2023 (WDCP 2023) and its requirement 
for replacement for trees.

9. The proposed development is inconsistent with the minimum 2 hours of solar 
access to communal open space requirement under Part 3D, building separation 
requirement under Part 3F, maximum depth of open plan layouts requirements 
under Part 4D-2, requirement of minimum storage of the units under Part 4G-1 
Apartment Design Guide.

10. Insufficient information has been submitted over the duration of the development 
application and review process to enable Council to carry out a proper and 
accurate assessment of the application. Additional information was requested for 
this review on 17 October 2023 and the information received failed to meet 
Council’s requirements and standards.

11. Granting consent to the proposal in its current form would set an undesirable 
precedent and the proposal’s non- compliance with the relevant performance 
criteria of WDCP and the objectives of Willoughby LEP 2012 indicates that 
approval of this application would not be in the public interest. (Section 4.15(1) (c) 
of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979).
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ATTACHMENT 10:  NOTIFICATION MAP
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